



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2526/2011**

GOVIND PRASAD

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr.Siddharth Aggarwal, Adv. for
applicant

versus

SATISH GUPTA & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Ms.Sayli Petiwale, proxy for Mr.N.K.
Kantawala, Adv. for D8,10,17 and 19;
Mob No: 9810069100; E:
suresh.srivastava@aureuslaw.com

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER
(DHJS)**

ORDER

%

14.01.2022

THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING

Ms.Sayli Petiwale, Advocate has appeared and submits that she has filed her vakalatnama on behalf of LR's of deceased defendant no.10 vide diary no. 48793 on 13.01.2022.

IA No. 16886/2021 (under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC read with Section 151 CPC moved on behalf of LR's Sh. Mukesh Khandelwal)

AND

IA No. 16887/2021 (under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay in re-filing application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC)

Service report qua notice issued to proposed LR's is awaited. Learned counsel for LR's of deceased plaintiff is directed to take fresh steps for



service of proposed LR's of deceased plaintiff in terms of previous orders. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks. Thereafter, rejoinder, if any, be filed.

It is submitted by counsel for LR's of deceased defendant no.10 as well as defendant nos.7 and 19 that they have no objection, if both applications are allowed as per law.

List both IAs for completion of pleadings/ reply & arguments on **03.03.2022.**

IA No. 16888/2021 (under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC read with Section 151 CPC moved on behalf of LR's of plaintiff seeking impleadment of LR's of deceased defendant no.10)

List IA for consideration on **03.03.2022.**

**SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 14, 2022
neelam