



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS (OS) 2526/2011**

GOVIND PRADAD

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr.Siddharth Aggarwal, Adv
(through VC)

versus

SATISH GUPTA & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr.A.M. Nair, Adv. for D9, 11 to 16
and 18

Ms.Meenakshi Agarwal for
Mr.Ramesh Chand, LRs of Sh.

Subhash Chand Khandelwal

(Enrolment No.D747A/1994

Mr.N.K. Kantawala with Ms.Ishitta
Parihar, Advs. for D8, 10, 17 and 19

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER
(DHJS)**

ORDER

%

30.05.2022

**IA No. 16887/2021 (under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of
delay in re-filing application under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC for
impleadment of Lrs of deceased plaintiff)**

Opposite counsels have submitted that in view of orders passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court and COVID-19 pandemic, they have no objection, if the application is allowed. In view of the reasons assigned in the application and as the matter is squarely covered by the orders of Hon'ble Apex Court in ***Suo Moto Writ Petition (Civil) 3/2020***, the delay in re-filing is condoned and application is being heard on merits.



IA stands disposed of in aforesaid terms.

IA No. 8679/2022 (on behalf of Lrs (b) of plaintiff Sh. Mukesh Khandelwal under Order XXII Rule 3 read with Section 151 CPC)

AND

IA No. 16886/2021 (under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC moved by Sh. Mukesh Khandelwal)

Ms. Meenakshi Agarwal, Advocate has appeared on behalf of all the Lrs of deceased Sh. Subhash Chand Khandelwal as well as Ramesh Chand Khandelwal and submits that they have no objection, if the applications are allowed. Counsel undertakes to file her vakalatnama within a week positively.

Counsel for remaining defendants have already given their no objection to the applications /have not filed any reply.

Perusal of record reveals that there is no report qua service of LR's Smt. Madhu Khandelwal (daughter) and Smt. Lata Gupta (daughter).

Let notice be issued to both the aforesaid LR's on filing PF, RC as well as e-mail and WhatsApp, returnable for **06.07.2022**.

CS(OS) 2526/2011

Amended memo of parties filed by LR Sh. Mukesh Khandelwal.

List the matter for service of Smt. Madhu Khandelwal and Smt. Lata Khandelwal/filing of vakalatnama /reply arguments qua both pending IAs on **06.07.2022**.

**SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 30, 2022/neelam