



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2526/2011**

GOVIND PRASAD

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Manikant Singhal and Ms. Meenakshi Agrawal, Advocates for LR of deceased plaintiff appeared physically

versus

SATISH GUPTA & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Rohit, Advocate for LR No.2(b) Mukesh Khandelwal appeared physically
Ms. Niki Kantawala and Ms. Ishika Parihar, Advocates for Defendant nos. 8,10,17 and 19 appeared physically
Mr. A.M. Nair, Advocate for Defendant nos. 9, 11 to 16 and 18 appeared physically

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

06.07.2022

%

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

The file has been received by way of transfer from the Court of Ms. Surya Malik Grover, Learned Joint Registrar (Judicial)-4, as per circular dated 25.05.2022 of Deputy Registrar (Original), reference:- Roster of the Joint Registrar (Judicial) w.e.f. 31.05.2022.

CS(OS) 2526/2011

Page 1 of 2



IA No. 8679/2022 (application filed by LR No. (b) of deceased plaintiff Sh. Mukesh Khadelwal u/O XXII Rule 3 r/w Section 151 CPC)

AND

IA No. 16886/2021 (application filed by LR No. (b) of deceased plaintiff Sh. Mukesh Khadelwal u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC)

As per file noting, Smt. Madhu Khadelwal-LR No. 2(d) and Smt. Lata Khadelwal-LR No.2(e) of deceased plaintiff remained unserved.

Learned counsel for LR of deceased plaintiff has stated that he has filed vakalatnama on behalf of LR No. 2(a) Sh. Subhash Chand Khadelwal and 2(c) Sh. Ramesh Chand Khadelwal only and he is not representing the other LRs.

In the meantime, LR No. 2(a) Sh. Subhash Chand Khadelwal has also expired and plaintiff has filed the application for impleadment of his LRs vide Dy. Nos. 1090321 dated 05.07.2022 and 109302 dated 05.07.2022 which has not come on record yet.

Learned counsel for LR 2(b) Mukesh Chand Khadelwal has appeared and stated that he has filed vakalatnama and he has already moved abovesaid two applications for impleadment of LRs of deceased plaintiff.

Put up for completion of pleadings/further hearing on 17th October, 2022.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 6, 2022
savita

CS(OS) 2526/2011

Page 2 of 2