



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2526/2011**

GOVIND PRASAD

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Agrawal and Mr. Manikant Singhal, Advocates for Ramesh Kumar and LR of Subhash Chand both LR of deceased plaintiff appeared through VC
Mr. Siddharth Aggarwal, Advocate for LR (b) of deceased plaintiff appeared physically

versus

SATISH GUPTA & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. N.K. Kantawala, Advocate for Defendant nos. 8,10,17 and 19 appeared physically
Mr. Amaya M. Nair, Advocate for Defendant nos. 9, 11 to 16 and 18 appeared physically

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

17.10.2022

%

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

IA No. 16886/2021 (application filed by LR No. (b) of deceased plaintiff Sh. Mukesh Khandelwal u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC) and IA No. 16887/2021 (application filed by the LRs of deceased plaintiff Sh. Mukesh Khandelwal u/S 151 CPC for condonation of delay in re-filing)

CS(OS) 2526/2011

Page 1 of 2



Learned counsel for the plaintiff has stated that as per last order, LR No. 2(d) Smt. Madhu Khandelwal and LR No. 2(e) Smt. Lata Khandelwal of deceased plaintiff had remained unserved, but inadvertently fresh notice was not issued to them.

At request, fresh notice of both the present applications be issued to the said LRs of deceased plaintiff on filing of PF within seven days, at the given address by all permissible modes including electronic mode and *dasti*. Affidavit of service be filed atleast one week before the next date of hearing.

IA No. 8679/2022 (application filed by LR No. (b) of deceased plaintiff Sh. Mukesh Khandelwal u/O XXII Rule 3 r/w Section 151 CPC)

Learned counsel for LR No. (b) of deceased plaintiff has stated that after filing of application i.e. IA No. 16886/2021, LR No.2(a) of deceased plaintiff namely Subhash Chand Khandelwal had expired due to which present application has been filed for impleadment of four LRs as mentioned in para 3 of the application.

At request, fresh notice of this application be issued to all LRs of deceased Subhash Chand Khandelwal on filing of PF within seven days, at the given address by all permissible modes including electronic mode and *dasti*. Affidavit of service be filed atleast one week before the next date of hearing.

Put up for completion of pleadings on 20th December, 2022.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 17, 2022/savita
CS(OS) 2526/2011

Page 2 of 2